31, annually.  The Escherichia coli (E. coli) limitations apply from April 1 through 
October 31 annually.   

[9] The monthly average E. coli value shall be calculated as a geometric mean. Per 327 

IAC 5-10-6, the concentration of E. coli shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five (125) 
cfu or mpn per 100 milliliters as a geometric mean of the effluent samples taken in a 
calendar month.  No samples may be excluded when calculating the monthly geometric 
mean. 

[10] If less than ten samples are taken and analyzed for E. coli in a calendar month, no 

samples may exceed two hundred thirty-five (235) cfu or mpn as a daily maximum. 
However, when ten (10) or more samples are taken and analyzed for E. coli in a 
calendar month, not more than ten percent (10%) of those samples may exceed two 
hundred thirty-five (235) cfu or mpn as a daily maximum. When calculating ten percent, 
the result must not be rounded up. In reporting for compliance purposes on the 
Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) form, the permittee shall record the highest non-
excluded value for the daily maximum.

[...]

Pursuant to IC 13-30-4, a person who violates any provision of this permit, the water pollution 
control laws; environmental management laws; or a rule or standard adopted by the 
Environmental Rules Board is liable for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) per day of any violation.   

Pursuant to IC 13-30-5, a person who obstructs, delays, resists, prevents, or interferes with (1) 
the department; or (2) the department’s personnel or designated agent in the performance of 
an inspection or investigation performed under IC 13-14-2-2 commits a class C infraction.

[...]

other person who performs similar policy-making functions for the corporation or the 
manager of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating facilities employing 
more than two hundred fifty (250) persons or having gross annual sales or expenditures 
exceeding twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) (in second quarter 1980 dollars), if 
authority to sign documents has been assigned or delegated to the manager in 
accordance with corporate procedures. 

(2) For a partnership or sole proprietorship:  by a general partner or the proprietor, 

respectively;

[...]

Significant Industrial User (“SIU”) 

“Significant Industrial User” or “SIU” means the following: 

a.  Industrial users subject to categorical pretreatment standards under 327 IAC 5-18-10. 

b.  An industrial user that: 

(1)  discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons per day or more of  
process wastewater (excluding sanitary, noncontact cooling and boiler blowdown 
wastewater) to the POTW; 

(2)  contributes a process wastestream that makes up five percent (5%) or more of the 

average dry weather hydraulic or organic capacity of the POTW treatment plant;

[...]

demand) released in a discharge at a flow rate or pollutant concentration that could 
cause interference in the POTW. 

(6) Heat in an amount that could: 

(A) inhibit biological activity in the POTW and result in interference or damage to the 

POTW; or 

(B) exceed forty (40) degrees Celsius or one hundred four (104) degrees Fahrenheit at 
the POTW treatment plant unless the commissioner, upon request of the POTW, 
approves alternate temperature limits. 

(7) Petroleum, oil, nonbiodegradable cutting oil, or products of mineral oil origin in an 

amount that could cause interference or pass through.